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Docket No. 50-336

RE: Employee Conrerns

Mr. Charles V. Hehl, Director
Division of Reactor Projects

U. §. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Region 1

475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Dear Mr. Hehl:

Millstone Nuclear Pover Station, Unit No. 2
R1-91-A-0079

Ve have completed our reviev of jdentified issues concerning activities at
Millstone Station. As requested in your ‘transmittal letter, our response
does not contain any personal privacy, proprietary, or safeguards
infermation. The material contained in these responses may be released to
the public and placed in the NRC Public Document Room at your discretion.
The NRC transmittal letter and our response have received controlled and
limited distribution on & "need to knov" basis during the preparation of
this response. Additional time in vhich to respond to these issues vas
gratted by the Region I Staif in a telephone conversation on September 19,
1991,

1SSUE_79-1t

Procedures being issued in the I&C department are inadequate in that
acceptance criteria are not being established for required measuremerts.
Specifically a draft copy of procedure IC 2416G vas provided for reviev and
{t had not incorporated several comments that wvere raised on previous
revisions. These comments included: 1) An acceptance criterion for the
output of the pulse height discriminator vas not established; 2) A
precaution wvas not added 1o check *he pover supply output of the NLV-3
draver if the Gammametrics pover supply drops belov 15 volts; The
Cammametrics and NLV-3 dravers share the same pover supply and the
Cammametrics ocutput acceptance criterion is 15 « 1.5 VDC while the NLv-3
output acceptance criterion is 15 + 0.0075 VDC, Therefore the Gammametrics
draver may be in specification while the NLU-3 is out of specification; 1)
The proposed acceptance criterion for the discriminator bias voltage vas
inadequate at .§ « 1 VDG Gammametrics recommends 0.8 to 1.0 vDC.

SO Sk
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In addition PORC we .ing 2-89-123 authorized change No. 3 to procedure 1C
24171-1. The change authorized nev settings for NLV.3 draver discrisinator
voltage. Section 5.4 of 1C-24171- 1 should have also been changed at this
time, and a discussion section on NLV-3 discriminator settings should have
been added.

Request 7911

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. Vas the procedure
released for use, and if so, vas it unusable in this fileld? FPlease state
vhether or not the procedural changes vere required to satisfy regulatory
requirements, and discuss the reviev process for procedures and hov
comments raised during the procedure reviev are addressed,

Response 79-11

The assertion that inadequate procedures are being issued in Millstone Unit
No. 2 Instrumentation and Controls (14C) is not valid.

The change number and Plant Operations Reviev Committee (PORC) meeting
number stated in the assertion are for a change to the 14C Form and not the
procedure as stated. I14C Form 24171-1, Section 5.4, vas in fact changed in
July 1989, to suthorize nev settings for the NLV-3 draver discriminator
voltage. Discussion sections are not typically added to I4C data sheets
and none vas added in thiz case. Discussion sections are more
appropriately included in the body of the procedure. In this case, a
discussion section on the discriminator settings vas judged to nhot
constitute necessary i:formation,

Ve vere previously avare of the need for revisions to the procedure at
issue and 14C procedure 1C 2416G, Vide Rauge Discriminator Adjustment, is
currently in the revision process. The teviev process for precedure
revisions includes incorporation of format changes as required by the
procedure upgrade group; 8 reviev by the person responsible for the
procedure, typically an irstrument specialist; und indepandent reviev and
validation activities as deemed necessary. The person responsible for the
procedure coordinates the resolution of comments raised through the reviev
process. Engineering input is solicited as required to resol. .. sues.
The procedure is then revieved by the department head and presented for
PORC approval.

The draft revision has incorporated many changes of both a technical and
format nature. The copy referenced has not been issued for wuse in the
field. Comments are still being researched and infermation is still being
incorporated. The changes being made include guidance from Gammametrics,
the vendor presently responsible for support of the system, When all the
existing comments have bern resolved the procedure will be re-routed for
final comments. When comments on the final draft are resolved, the
procedure tevision vill be taken to pPORC for reviev and approval. The
precedure vill then be issued for use in the field. This procedure change
is intended to enhance the use of the procedure in the field and the
changes being incorporated wvere not the result of any regulator
requirements.
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188V 7924

Vhile troubleshooting a disabled 1CC thermocouple, 1t wvas noted that a
Litton-Veas connector used to peiform the troubleshooting vas fdentical to
vhat is installed in the I1CC system. The connector used for the
troubleshooting vas obtained from the NNECO varehouse and ves not EQ. Vork
order AVO M2.90.13287, wused for the troubleshooting, d1d not reference
procedures IC 2421C and I1C 2821E, vhich provide guldance to personnel for
vorking on Litton-Veam connectors that ate EQ. 14C department supervisors
vere unavare that this section of the ICC system cabling vas EQ. Also the
loop folders which vere being used for this vork vere out of date.

pquest 79-21

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. 1f valid, please
discuss actions taken to ensure that EQ requirements vere met in this case.

Response 79-21

The assertion as stated is not valid., Ve vere made avare of this {ssue
during performance of (roubleshooting activities under the Automated Vork
Order (AV0).

Troubleshonting is a logical approach to solving & problem. It {s not
unusual to use similar, but not qualified, equipment during troubleshooting
because this equipment is ot left installed in the systen.

The original dssve of the AVO did not reference the  Elscrrital
Environmental OQualification (EEQ) maintensnce frocedures but did contain
the dnformation that the work vas on an EEQ system. There are no special
maintenance activities required to maintain the EEQ boundary of this
equipment. The procedures mentioned in this arsertion contain infosmation
ol the reactor vessel head cabling removal and testing (2421C) and head
area cabling support system connector assembly (2421E). The connsctor
assembly procedure (2421E) does not contain maintenance guidance for
testing or troubleshooting existing connectors and vas not considered
relevant to the AVO. Procedute 2421C contains maintenance information and
this reference vas added 1o the AVO job description in response to the
specialist’'s _cestions during the vork activity,

The asscrtion that the luop folders are out of date is not valid as there
are no locp folders for the ICC thermocouples,

1SSUB 79-3:

Recently, a PDCR which installed an audic menitoring system on the
pressurizer safety valves was authorized, The audic system did not
contain a spare hookup as shown on the PDCR draving. Also the vire hockup
in the PDCR shoved tvo different setups. These problems caused the job te
be delayed resulting in excessive radiation exporure of the vorkers.
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Request 19-3:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If valid, please
discuss the methods used to ensure that procedures are technically correct
prior to performance and vhat preparations are performed to ensure vorker
radiation exposure s minimized.

Response 7 31

The assertion concerning excessive radiation expesure is .ot valid, The
total radiation exposure for the job amounted to 0.24 manrem. The vork
scope sccounted fur in this total included construction and renval of
staging to accomplish the vork on the shield assemblies. The extia ti>e in
the area that can be attributed to the confusion caused by the dravings and
procedure figures 1is approximately 1 manhour, snd approximately 0.019
manrem. Wwhile any unnecessary exposure is undesirable, this is not
considered to be excessive.

The Acoustic Flov Valve Monitoring System (AVMS) installed at Millstone
Unit No. 2 utilizes tvo shield assemblies as vas noted in the original ard
latest revision of the maintenance procedure. The vendor dravings shov,
and technical information states, that the system can be supplied with up
to thrse charge converters in one shield assembly. The plant dravings and
installation and maintenance procedure IC 24177, figures and attachments,
vere developed from the vendor information and made reference to a third
charge converter as being there but not used, A note in the body of the
procedure states that only tvo charge converters are used at Unit No, 2.

*he "vire hookup... setup" refers to the vendor dravings vhich shov
different methods for different signal conditioning equipment. The FOCR
correctly referred to the proper method for the equipment installed at
Millstone Unit No. 2.

Ve wvere made avare of this issue during vork performed under an AVO in May
1991, The installation and maintenance procedure, IC 24177 Rev. 1, has
been changed to clarify the internal part arrangement showvn in Figure 8.2
and the number of preamplifier assemplies described in Attachment 10.2 to
indicate that tvo charge converters are installed. Also NUSCO dravings
2520328500 sh. 193, 194, 298, 299, have been revised, via Design Change
Request (DCR) No. M2-P-015-91, 1to remove any reference to a "spare™ charge
converter.

ISSUR 7941

On April 22, 1991 the "B" and "D" batiecry chargers vere removed from their
normal pover supply. Later, a technician perf.iming a surveillance on the
“c"  train Nuclear Instrument placed the instrument Into Test due to a
spiking problem. This action rendered three trains of nucleal
{nstrumentation ‘noperable. Since the plant vas in Hot Standby at the time
of the test, tvo trains of nuclear instrumentation vere required 1o be
opetatle. A Plant Incident Report (PIR) vas initiated to decument the
occurtence but the PIR vas later canceled based upon an interpretation of
the Technical Specification requirements.
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Projects
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Chief, Reactor Projects Section 4A
ky, NRC, Millstone Nuclear Pover Station
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RE: Employea Concerns

Mr. Charles V. Hehl, Director
Division of Reactor Projects

U. 8. Nuclear Pegulatory Commission
Region 1

475 Allendale Road

King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Deatr Mr, Hehl:

Millstone Nuclear Pover Station, Unit No. 2
L MI-91-A-0013N

o ——— ¢t

Ve have corpleted our reviav of the identified 1asues corcerning activities
at Millstone Station. As tegquested in your transmittal letter, our
response does not contain any personal privacy, proprietary, or safeguards
information. The waterial contained in this response may be released to
the public and placed in the NRC Public Document Room at your discretion,
The NRC letter and our response have received controlled and limited
distribution on & *need to knov® basis during the preparation of this
response. Additional time in vhich to respond to these issues vas granted
by the Staff in telephone conversations of August 12 and August 30, 1991.

ISSUE 113N

Cn May 20, 1991, an operator observed an abnormal indication on the Unit 2
stack radiation monltor (RM B168). The abnormal indicatien wvas ne
variation on the meter. The operators secured and immediately reinstated
pover to the monitor and the meter response vas noted to have returned, On
May 21, operators again observed no variation in the monitor output. A
trouble report was initiated and the technical specification action
statenent was entered for an incperable monitor. The one day delay is an
example of operators failirg to prorptly initiate a corrective action
request and failing to enter the technical specification action statements
vhen required.
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Request:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. I1f any deficiencies
are identified, please provide us vith the corrective actions you have
taken to prevent recurrence and assess the significance vith regard to
safety of the identified deficiencies.

ISSUE 1361

From June 3 to June 5, 1991 repetitive fajlures vere noted in the control
room {ndication for the Unit 2 vent stack high range :adiation monitor
RMB16BA/B, On June 3 the "failure” lamp wvas 1it, and on June 5, 1991 a
"Trouble Tag" vas found to be in place. The required technical
specification action stetements wvere not complied vith during these
repetitive fallures.

Request:

Please discuss the validity of the above essertions. If any deficiencies
in equipment availability or procedure compliance are icdentified, please
provide us vith the corrective actions you have taken to prevent recurrence
and provide an assesswent of the significance of the deficiencies vith
respect to safety.

Responses 113 & 136

At issues 113 and 1% both deal wvith technical specification action
gtaterents relat’ g to radiation moniter RM 8168, they vwill both be
ansvered in » sin, & response as follovs,

The chronology of obsscvations reported in the tvo issues agrees vith
entries in the Millstone Unit No, 2 Shift Supervisor's log, and vith a
chronology of Instrumentation & Controls (I4C) Department troubleshooting
and repair activities.

Relative to the specific decisions cited or implied in Issues 113 and 136,
no failures to take required action occurred, as discussed in the folloving
comments,

Taking {immediate action to restore normal system output folloving an
observed abnormal indication on RM B168 vas an appropriate response for a
single 'lockup’ of this microprocessor-based instrument. Such occurrences
are not unusual. Removing pover to this monitor and then immediately
vestoring it, in effect “resets® the device to its normal mode of
operation, For this reason, the instrument is monitored routinely. It
vould not be necessary to submit & Trouble Repoit (TR) for such an isolated
anomaly since the operator vas able to immediately restore expected display
outputs, and the full operational capability of the device vas confirmed.
Furthermore, eniry into an action statement vould not be appropriate since
the radiation monitor operated properly once it vas reset.
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The RN B168 performance anomaly cbserved on the morning of Kay 21 vas
repetitive, not understood, and not resettable. Evaluating the radiation
monitor as "out of service® as indicated by the Sh!€t Supervisor’s log
entry of 2800, the operators entered the applicable Technical Specification
sction statemsent, and remained in that condition wuntil May 23, 1991, vhen
replecenent of a fajied pover supply vas completed after 146C fdentified the
cause of the indication problems as a broken vire and failed 24 volt
output.

S§isee the performance anomaly observed on the morning of May 21 wvas
repetitive, not undeistood, and not resettable, both actions (i.e,,
submitting the Trouble Report and entering the Technical Specification
action statement, Table 3.3-6, Action 17) vere clearly appropriate.

During the period from June 3 to June 5, 1991, Millstone Unit No., 2 wvas in
Mode 5. In Mode 5 radiation detector RM B16B is not required to Dbe
operable, hence under no conditions of RM B168 performance vould the planrt
have entered inty, or been operated in accordance vith, the Technical
Specification ac*',n statement for ““ 8168,

The tvo scenarios noted above vere the tesult of a single problem. During
the period from approxicately May 24 through late July 1991, the LIC-Bl168
pover supply anomaly ceused intermittent pover failure interrupts to be
processed by the microprocessor. The Intermittent lockup problem caused RN
B'68 to stop normal processing functions, recognizable in the control roos
by the radiation monitor display not changing and not responding to the
test push button, This problem wvas knowvn to the control room operators,
and corrective action to reset the radiation monitor vas taken as needed

Throughout this pericd, 4t wvas the judgment of on-shift supervisory
personnel, Operations management, and 16C managerent (specifically
discussed 1in a draft Cperability Evaluation approved by the 140 Manager on
July 19, 1991), that RM B168 remained operable, 1.e. fully capable of
meeting its Technical Specification functions.

In summary, after troubleshooting vas completed, it wvas concluded that
RM B168 was operated in a slightly degraded state for several veeks. This
degradation manifested itself to control room operators as an intermictent
lockup of the radiation wmonitor, easily reset by on-shift operations
personnel, These personnel were alerted to the probles and checked the
monitor regularly for proper oneration,

On-shift supervisory personnel are tasked vith {initiating the appropriate
corrective action and compensatory measures for equipment performance
problems encountered during their shift. Judgment is frequently involved
in such determinations. Supervisors in the Operations UDepartment are
selected, trained, counseled and evaluated on their performance in such
activities. The Operations Manager, other members ol plant management, and
specifically the Unit Duty Officer are available to consult with the Shift
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Supervisor concerning the level of response required for a given plant
verformance anomaly. Sisilarly, various members of the staff reviev plant
werformance and corrective actions taken on a regular basis during the
vorkday; in this fashion shift operators’ responses receive frequent and
sultidisciplinary revievs on & continuing basis.

At no time during the events described in Issues 113 and 136, nor at anv
time during the period of degraded RN B168 operations, were the Shift
Supervisors’ Judgments concerning operability or the need for corrective
action found to be in error. Therefore, these assertions are not valid,

Ve vere not avare that these vere issues of concern prior to receiving your
letter of July 9, 1991.

ISSUE 114-1 (Unit 3)¢

On May 22, 1991 durin{ the MP-3 refuel outage a calibration error of the
sccumulator tank level transmitters vas identified, The error vas in the
range of 25% due to static fluid betveen the transmitter and the instzument
taps. The calibration procedure did not address the error due to the level
{nstrumentation piping configuration; therefore, the procedure wvas
inadequate. Purther, if the present instrument indication is correct, then
{t was achieved by using zero span adjustments vithout adhering to the
calibration procedure.

Request (Unit 3):

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions., If as deficiencies
in calibration procedures or procedural conpllance aie jdentified, pieate
provide wus wvith the correcti.e actions you have taken 1o prevent
recurrence. Please provide us vith an assessment of the gignificance vith
regard to safety of any identified deficiencles.

Response:

Ve have found no justification for the statements wade in issue 114-1. A
calibration of the accumulator tank level transmitters was started on
February 7, 1991 and successfully completed on March 18, 1991. No vork vas
performed on May 22, 1991, nor does the Shift Supervisor's log indicate
that such an error vas identified on or near that date.

An error of 8.5% vas found to exist betveen level indications on a common
accumulator after completion of the refuel outage calibration dated
Februery 18, 1991, This wvas in excess of the 5% desired maximum error
betveen common channels and prompted a survey of " Suilt® transmitter
{netallations on March 16, 1991, The Engineering Calculation and
Surveildance wvere revised to reflect the survey data. A second calibration
vas cosplieted on March 18, 1991 vith a noted maximum error of 0.47%.
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The difference betveen indicated and actual level for the period of
February 18, 1991 to March 18, 1991 vas 13.3X.

As o result of the elevation differences discovered betveen channels, ve
knov that the maxisus and minimum indicated range 1o different for cach
transeitter. An example 18 that one indicator would read dovn to 6550
gellons while the other indicator on the same tank vould stop at 6555
allons.  There 18 no safety significance involved with the difference as
th these indicated ranges are vell beyond the operating limits specified
in Technical Specifications.

Yellov caution tags have been placed on the indicators to specify the
winfmum and maximum display values for each transmitter. Nev readout
scales have been generated for the indicators to allov removal of the
yoliov caution tags. Ve are currently vorking to ins.all these ieadout
scales,

Ve are confident that the nev method of calibration is wore accurate, more
repestable and less time consuming to perform. Indication differences
betveen redundant channels on all accumulators are less than 44 gallons.

The present instrument indication is correct and the nev calibration method
vill improve reliability. The calibration procedure vas alvays adhered to
during calibrations. No rero or span adjustments vere made unless directed
by procedure, vwvhich 1is based on the Engineering Calculation, This
assertion s therefore not valid, and ve vere not avare that this vas a
concern until notification by the Staff’s letter of July 9, 1091,

1SSUE 114-2 (Unit 1)

On May 22, 1991 during the installation of the IRM cable detector
assemblies under the reactor vessel, the RVP/HP controls vere inadequate
and resulted in the possible ingestion of radicactive material by s vorker,
The cable vas identified as "SK smearable® on May 22, 1991 and the RVP
required vorkers to vear respirators. Hovever, on May 21, 1991, the RVP
did not require respirators to do the same job.

Regq Unit 1):

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If any deficiencies
are identified, please provide wus vith the corrective actions you have
taken to prevent recurrence., Please provide us with an assessment of the
significance vith regard to safety of any identified deficiencies,

Response:

This assertion is not valid, The Health Physics contiols for the under
vessel IRM/SRM vork vere both adequate and conservative.
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The *SK swearsble® referred to in dssue 114-2 {8 the loose surface
contamination detected during heslth physics surveys. This Inforsation s
expressed In terms of thousands of disintegrations per winute (dim) over
surface ares of 100 square centimeters (cm2).  On May 22, 1991, the
radiological data for the IRM cable vork findicated a range of smearable
contamination from Sk to JOOK dpw/100 cw? loose surface contamination. On
the gstvloua day the loose wsutface contamination had been 20K to 50K
dpn/100 cm2.

The Health Physics department uses afr samples in conjunciion with a
threshold loose surface contamination value of 100K dpn/100 em2 for
considering the required use of respiratory protection for this type of
vork, On May 21, conditions vere such that the RV¥FP required face shields
and respiratory protection only if the vork ares contained dripping vater
from above, On May 22, as & result of the voerk done the previous day the
loose surface contamination sutvey results dncreased from the previous
day's maximum of SOK to & nev value of 300K,  The alr sanple data obtained
duting and after the previcus day's vork did not require the use of
respirators.  Hovever, based on this change in smearable contamination in
the vork ares, Health Physics took the conservative step of requiring
respitators,

The actions of Health Physics in requiring respirators on the day at issue
vas & conservative step and no safety deficiencies are indicated. A reviev
of personnel contamination events for the month of May 1991, reveals no
personnel contamination events as & rvesult of IRM/SRM under-vessel work,
Ve vere not avare of this concern until teceipt of the Staff's Jetter.

1SSUE 1161

Recently, & tegging error occurred during prep  (lons for maintenance on
the Clean Liquid Radioactive Vaste Effluent donitor (RN 9049),  The
solenoid valve isolation valves that needed to be tagged in accordance vith
prerequisites for the job were not tagged, Specifically, the vilves
designated to be tracea by procedures I1C2404AA an! IC P404AC vere not
traced because the operations tag form vas used to verify the tagging. The
root cause of the error can be attributed to the 16C technician {vho
verified the tagging) not being trained and qualified as & "Job
supervisor®. Although there vas a qualified job supervisor associated vith
the wvork, this individual was alloved to leave the vork area vhile an
unqualified individua)l continued the job.

Kequest:

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. 1f any deficiencles
in work control are identified, please provide us vith the corrective
actions you have taken to prevent recurrence and assess the eignificance of
the deficiencies vith respect to safety.
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Response:

This assertion 48 not valid, On Hay 27, 1991 & tirouble report vas
submitted to the Maintenance department to determine vhy tha RM B132 sanple
fon would not develop proper flov, Later that same evening .~ sample fan
vas tagged out of service. On May 29, 1991 I4C personnel vorked on RN
81328, wusing AVO M2-91.0%46, to check the lov tlov probles identified on
May 27. The “"Tagging Required® wsection of the AVO indi- > 4 that a
Technical Specification action statement vas involved. This ¢ .«y vas nade
by the contrel room operator at the time the AVD vas released.

On May 29, st 1310 hours, the plant entered Technical Specification action
statement 3.3.3.10.a, Table 3.3-13, Actfon 2 for RM 8132 being out of
service, The plant vas Jogged out of the action stetement at 1740 hours
that same day. Noching in  the Shift Supervisor’'s log indicates this vas
anything other than a planned event., Realizing that one sample pump vas
out of service for preventive maintenance and that the other mighy have
flov problems, it wvas proper to enter the action statement and
trouble-shoot the remaining pump.

Ve find no wvork control deficiency associated with this mainte-
nance/trouble -shooting activity., Ve vere not avare that this vas an issue
of concern prior to receipt of the Staff’s letter,

18SUE 128:

On June 1, 199) & vorker learned that he had lbeen assigned duty as the
on-call 160 techniclan (Unit 2 Erergency plan) for o 24 hoeur peried from
the g of ¥y threugh the rorning of May 21, 19%1. The vorker vas

unavaie of this assignment on May <% vhen he inforred his supervisor that
he vould not be at vork on May 30 for personal reasons. The vorker did not
pick up the department radio paging device and no one else vas assigned as
his replacement. Lapses in on-call coverage such as this example occur on
a routine frequency.

!!!UC.!I

Please discuss the validity of the above assertions. If any deficlencies
in the on-call coverage for emergency plannic; are identified, please
provide us with the corrective actions you have taken to prevent
recurrence, In addition, please assess the frequency and significance vith
respect to safety of lapses in on-call coverage by the Instrument and
Controls and Maintenance technical staffs.

Response:

This is a valid concern, of vhich lortheast Nuclear Energy Company (NNECO)
is wvell avare. A lapse in on-:all coverage for this particular 14C
Technician position did occur o1 May 30, 1991, Hovever, three 14C
Technicians and three Maintenance T chnicians, one per unit, are on call at
any time,

SN
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On-call schedules are published monthly and cover & period of one month and
five days. They are distributed at the end of each wonth so that the
on-call personnel knov their assignwents for the upcoming month, A person
sssigned to be on-call May 30731 vould have been sade avare of that
assignment by receiving & copy of the on-call 1ist in late April. It is
the responsibili.; of the individual to reviev the list on regular basis
to ensure that they pick up & radiopager on thelr assigned days.

Being excused from vork for personal reasons does not sutomatically release
an ladividual from on-call responsibilities. lnot!cncy Plan Implementation
Procedurs« (EPIP) 4211 directs an individusl on-call but unable to fulfill
their on-call obligations to arrange for a qualified substitute themselves.
An *xception to this is if & person calls in sick on the day they are to
assume the on-call responsibilities. Then supervision vill assign another
individual. If an individual becomes Incapacitated or othervise unable to
fulfill their on-call responsibilities outside of normal working hours,
EPIP 4211 directs that individual to notify the Millstone Unit No. 1 Shift
Supervisor (88) vho will assign the ¥illstone Unit No. 1 Shift Supervisor
Staff Assistant (8555A) to find & qualified relief,

The purpose of the un-call Station Emergency Organization (SEO) is to
provide augmentation of shift personnel to provide adequate and timely
response to abnormal and emergency conditions, Any one system has failure
probabilities, e.g., individual pager failure, auteo accident or breakdovn
during response, etc. In viev of this, Millstone Station has developed &
response in-depth program vhich provides reasonable assurance that adequate
&r0 staffing s available in a timely manner. The I4C and Meintenance
Supervisors also syupplement the SEO thereby exceeding Emergency Plan
recuirements

Lapses in on-call coverage for certain technician positions o“cur more
frequently than ve consider acceptable from & management perspective but
not from a safety perspective, Ve have not had a total lapse in coverage
for any of the Kaintenance or 16C technician positions this year because of
our response ir-depth approach. If an {ndividual fros Millstone Unit No. 2
did not respond to & radiopager message during an emergency, the Millstone
Unit No. 1 S8SA, upon notification by the Millstone Unii No. 2 88, wvould
call that individual at | ome using the telephone. If the individual could
not be reached or vas not able to respond, the Millstone Unit No. 1 SSSA
vill contact the next person on the on-call schedule for the same position
to determine availability to assume the on-call assignment. 1f necessary
the S58A will continue to call until a qualified relief is found. This
process limits the significance of any lapses in coverage.

NNBECO has recently upgreded the Emergency Notification System to
automatically verify the on-call SEO positions that have been notified of
the event (called into the station systes). This =nables the on-shift
emergency communicators to make back-up calls to alternate SEO members.
Fach SEO position has a minimum of five trained staff and most non-manager
positions have betveen ten and tventy. Ve have taken further steps to
strengthen the on-call assignment to the SE0, dissemination of on-call
schedules *o individuals, and have » traceable means of verificationt
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1. A major revision is planned to BPIP 4211, "On Call Procedure”,
clarifying and strengthening the responsibilities of the Lead Maragers
and on-call §ndividuals.

2. The station's Emergency Plan Coordinator has been assigned
responsibility for m:’‘nteining and monitoring of the on-call schedule.

3. A nev procedure, BPIY -".7, "Station Emergency U:rganization Response
Verification Drill", to requive s quarterly unannounced activation of
the SEO is under final reviev.

1SSUE 129

On June 3, 1991, the perindic evolution of refilling the volume control
tank (VCT) level instrument reference leg was performed in accordance vith
procedure IC-2428F. During the reference leg fill, a vorker noted an
unexpected increase in VCT level. Because of this unexpected increase, it
vas suspected that the evolution actvally drained the VCT reference leg.
This observation wvas reported 10 supervision. Pressure in the primary
makeup wvater supply vas checked, and it wvas discovered that valve 2CH-195
in the supply path ras red tagged closed instead of being in the open
position as specifi.: by ctep 6.2 of procedure IC-2428F. The valve
alignaent check had been perfc sed by = Plant Equipment Operator. At that
time the PFO did not perform a hands-on position check of valve 2CH-195 and
failed to notice the red tag indicating the valve vas closed. There vas &
conflict betveen the work procedure IC-2428F, vhich required valve 2CH-195

te be open, and the requirerent to prevent borer dilution during reactor
gshutdown, wvhich required the valve to be clnsed,
Request:

Please discuss the validity of \he above essurtions. If any deficiencies
in wvork cor*vol, attention to detail, or vork procedures are {dentified,
please provide us vith the corrective actions ycu have taken to prevent
recurrence and provide an assessment of the siguificance of the deficiency
v «th respect to safety.

Response:

In stating that valve 2CH-195 vas tagged closed, as require to prevent
boron dilution during reactor shutdovn, the assertion 1s accurate.
Intervievs v!:n the J&C and Operations personnel involved have determined
that there vas a miscommunication regarding vhether or not the valve lineup
had been completed. The Plant Equipment Operator (PE0) had not previously
told the I&C technician that the valve lineup had been completed vhen he
vas informed that the valve had been found closed.

The importance of complete and prec.se communications is stressed regularly
to Millstone Unit No. 2 operators, and examples of idntra- and inter-
departmental cemmunication shortcomings are used in training and counseling
sessions.
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As this vas the required valve position for the reactor conditions, and
procedure IC 2428F is designed to ensure that the reference leg filling
evolution does not adversely fmpact the VCT level indication process, there
vas no safety significance involved. Ve vere nnt avare that this wvas an
fssue of concern prior to receipt of the Staff's letter,

ISSUE 1304

On May 31, 1991, during the replacement of s local pressure indication gage
PIB167 in the condensate recovery systea a vorker vas issued the vrong part
(diaphragm {isolated liquid filled gage [sic)) to replace a conventional
gage that vas already ir service. Instrument and Controls supervision is
responsible to verify plant and equipment conditions, su:h as replacement
part suitabi)lity bLefore authorizing vork on a system.

Request:

Please discuss the validity of the above aster Jons. 1f any deficiencies
are identified, please provide us vith the corrective actions you have
taken to prevent recurrence and provide an assessment vith respect to
safety of the deficiency.

Response:

The issue of the wrong guuge being issued to be i1.stalled is accurate. The
difference in gauge type wvas noted by the instrument specialist and he
obtained and installed the correct model gauge.

Issuing replacement parts is not a normal ecrivity for the first-line
supervisor, Typically, replacerent parts are identified and dravn fror
those maintained in stock. In this case the parts vere kept in the I&4C
shop and the box in wvhich the parts vere stored vas mislabeled. The
supervisor mistook the diaphragm isolated gauge as one appropriate to be
installed in this application.

There is no safety significance to this event. The pressure gauge monitors
the discharge pressure of the auxiliary steam system condensate recovery
tank. This system has no safety function and the proper gauge vas
identified and installed. Por safety-related systems, the parts required
for maintenance are obtained from the Stores Department via a Material
Issue Form vhich documents traceahiliiy - f the parts issued. No auditional
action to prevent recurrence, other than reviev of the issue vith the
supervisor, is planned.

After our reviev and evaiuation, ve find that these issues did not present
any indication of a compremise of nuclear safety. Ve re. _.ize the need to
strive for a higher level of performance in these areas and ve are
aggressively working tovard that cbjective, Ve appreciate the opportunity



